
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION  NO. 1600
TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.7.2018


TEXTILE PARKS


1600. SHRI K. PARASURAMAN:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that the Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP) has failed to achieve its objective;


(b) if so, whether the Government has constituted any committee to find out the reasons behind failure of SITP and if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether the said committee has submitted its recommendations for setting up of SITP with various changes in system; and


(d) if so, the details thereof and the actions taken by the Government in this regard?

 उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज्य मंरी (श्री अजय टम्टा)
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SHRI AJAY TAMTA)


(a): No, Madam. Government of India is implementing the Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP) which provides support for creation of world-

class infrastructure facilities for setting up of textile units. Government grant upto Rs.40.00 crores per park is released in instalments, subject to the progress achieved in creation of infrastructure and common facilities.

Till date, 65 textile parks have been approved and are under various stages of implementation. Out of which twenty parks are complete as per scheme guidelines.


(b) to (d): Do not arise in view of above.


********

